No. 143, A.]

[Published June 5, 1953.

CHAPTER 224

AN ACT to amend 85.91; and to create 85.67 (7) of the statutes, relating to the equipment of motor vehicles with speedometers and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 85.67 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

85.67 (7) SPEEDOMETERS. Every motor vehicle, primarily designed for use upon a public highway and when operated thereon, shall be equipped with a speedometer which with reasonable accuracy registers the speed of the vehicle.

Section 2. 85.91 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

85.91 (1) Any person violating any provision of ss. 35.11, 85.12 (2), (3), (4) and (6), 85.15 (4), 85.16 (1), (2) and (8), 85.17 (1), (2), (4) and (5), 85.175, 85.176, 85.177, 85.18 (1), (4) to (6) and (8) to (11), 85.19 (2), (3) and (4), 85.21 to 85.23, 85.25 to 85.28, 85.31, 85.33, 85.34 (1), (2) and (4), 85.35, 85.39 (1) and (2), 85.44 (1) to (9), 85.50, 85.61, 85.63 to 85.66, 85.67 (2) to * * * (7) and 85.69 shall be punished by a fine not to exceed \$10 for the first offense and for the second or each subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, by a fine not to exceed \$25.

Approved June 2, 1953.